China Construction Bank
PRI

Chile Branch

o\ h E BB BT

Quarterly Liquidity Situation

As of 31 March 2023

Control and Publication of the Liquidity Situation:

According to the provisions in Chapter Ill B.2.1 of the Financial Standards of the Central
Bank of Chile and chapter 12-20 on the management and measurement of the liquidity
position in CMF’s Compendium of Standards, the Bank’s quarterly liquidity situation
follows the criteria below:

Liquidity Position and its Measurement

The liquidity position is measured and controlled through the difference between the
outflows and inflows for a given time band. The positive difference between outflows and
inflows is called time band mismatch, which is subject to the limits allowed by the Central
Bank.

The liquidity position is determined on a contractual basis, according to the provision of
the Liquidity Risk Policy approved by the Bank’s Executive Committee.

Time Bands

Time band mismatches are calculated for the following time bands:
First time band: up to 7 days.

Second time band: from 8 to 30 days.

Third time band: from 31 to 90 days.

Organizational and functional structure of liquidity management

Day-to-day liquidity management is carried out by the Treasury Department, made up of
specialized professionals, who are in charge of managing the bank's balance.

The Risk Department is in charge of developing and implementing the liquidity risk
management framework, which includes the policies, methodologies and procedures for
its measurement, control and monitoring, for which it has specialized personnel in the
matter.

The governance structure related to liquidity is made up of the Assets and Liabilities
Committee that supervises liquidity management by the Treasury Department, the Risk
Management and Internal Control Committee that supervises liquidity risk management



China Construction Bank
PRI

Chile Branch

o\ h E BB BT

and by the Executive Committee, which is ultimately responsible for the global
management of the bank's liquidity.

Liquidity Risk Policy

The objective of the Liquidity Policy is establishing a framework for liquidity management
and the existence of enough liquid assets both, in normal and abnormal scenarios.

The Bank adopts a cash flow approach for measuring the liquidity risk and has a sound
framework for forecasting future cash flows from assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet
positions in different time bands. Additionally, the Bank carries out stress tests on a
quarterly basis in order to ascertain the impact of extreme scenarios on its liquidity
position.

The Bank monitors its liquidity position on a daily basis and, in addition to regulatory limit;
it has a structure of internal limits and early warning indicators associated to the
concentration of funding sources, the availability of high quality liquid assets and the
existence of enough stable funding.

The Liquidity Policy is reviewed and updated at least once a year and its contents are
approved by the Executive Committee of the Bank.



0‘ @ RIBERT

China Construction Bank

WY

Chile Branch

Quarterly Liquidity Situation

Contractual Local Consolidation as of 31° March 2023.

CONTRACTUAL LOCAL CONSOLIDATION

*Figures in CLP

in CLP as of March 31

Net Position

Available Limit

Consolidated Currencies

up to 7 days

up to15 days

up to 30 days

up to 90 days

Inflows

114.255.437.360

122.351.790.028

143.861.656.159

198.927.053.122

Outflows

138.697.664.950

139.071.510.704

185.157.808.386

245.727.682.815

Net Position

24.442.227.590

16.719.720.676

41.296.152.227

46.800.629.693

Net Position

Available Limit

Local Currency

up to 7 days

up to15 days

up to 30 days

up to 90 days

Inflows

41.872.043.120

41.872.043.120

51.851.802.178

80.784.911.704

Outflows

18.493.504.863

18.493.504.863

27.398.112.889

37.783.188.112

Net Position

23.378.538.257

23.378.538.257

24.453.689.289

43.001.723.592

Net Position

Available Limit

Foreing Currency

up to 7 days

up to15 days

up to 30 days

up to 90 days

hasta 30 dias

Inflows

72.383.394.240

80.479.746.908

92.009.853.981

118.142.141.418

Outflows

120.204.160.087

120.578.005.841

157.759.695.497

207.944.494.703

Net Position

47.820.765.847

40.098.258.933

65.749.841.516

89.802.353.285

64.160.115.892

CORE CAPITAL

129.909.957.408




N hEBIZERT

China Construction Bank

WY

Chile Branch

Liquidity Situation (in CLP Mio)

Consolidated
Level 1 HQLA 57.713
Level 2 HQLA
Other Liquid Assets

Net outflows 31.357

Available Stable Funding 175.123
Required Stable Funding 162.559
LCR 184,05%
NSFR 107,73%

Funding Sources

Consolidated

Demand Deposits 13%
Time Deposits 71%
Repo Transactions

Bonds

Others 16%

Time Deposits
71%




