

Quarterly Liquidity Situation

As of 31 March 2023

Control and Publication of the Liquidity Situation:

According to the provisions in Chapter III B.2.1 of the Financial Standards of the Central Bank of Chile and chapter 12-20 on the management and measurement of the liquidity position in CMF's Compendium of Standards, the Bank's quarterly liquidity situation follows the criteria below:

Liquidity Position and its Measurement

The liquidity position is measured and controlled through the difference between the outflows and inflows for a given time band. The positive difference between outflows and inflows is called time band mismatch, which is subject to the limits allowed by the Central Bank.

The liquidity position is determined on a contractual basis, according to the provision of the Liquidity Risk Policy approved by the Bank's Executive Committee.

<u>Time Bands</u>

Time band mismatches are calculated for the following time bands:

First time band: up to 7 days. Second time band: from 8 to 30 days. Third time band: from 31 to 90 days.

Organizational and functional structure of liquidity management

Day-to-day liquidity management is carried out by the Treasury Department, made up of specialized professionals, who are in charge of managing the bank's balance.

The Risk Department is in charge of developing and implementing the liquidity risk management framework, which includes the policies, methodologies and procedures for its measurement, control and monitoring, for which it has specialized personnel in the matter.

The governance structure related to liquidity is made up of the Assets and Liabilities Committee that supervises liquidity management by the Treasury Department, the Risk Management and Internal Control Committee that supervises liquidity risk management



and by the Executive Committee, which is ultimately responsible for the global management of the bank's liquidity.

Liquidity Risk Policy

The objective of the Liquidity Policy is establishing a framework for liquidity management and the existence of enough liquid assets both, in normal and abnormal scenarios.

The Bank adopts a cash flow approach for measuring the liquidity risk and has a sound framework for forecasting future cash flows from assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions in different time bands. Additionally, the Bank carries out stress tests on a quarterly basis in order to ascertain the impact of extreme scenarios on its liquidity position.

The Bank monitors its liquidity position on a daily basis and, in addition to regulatory limit; it has a structure of internal limits and early warning indicators associated to the concentration of funding sources, the availability of high quality liquid assets and the existence of enough stable funding.

The Liquidity Policy is reviewed and updated at least once a year and its contents are approved by the Executive Committee of the Bank.



Quarterly Liquidity Situation

Contractual Local Consolidation as of 31st March 2023.

*Figures in CLP

in CLP as of March 31

CONTRACTUAL LOCAL CONSOLIDATION

	Net Position				Available Limit
Consolidated Currencies	up to 7 days	up to15 days	up to 30 days	up to 90 days	-
Inflows	114.255.437.360	122.351.790.028	143.861.656.159	198.927.053.122	-
Outflows	138.697.664.950	139.071.510.704	185.157.808.386	245.727.682.815	-
Net Position	24.442.227.590	16.719.720.676	41.296.152.227	46.800.629.693	-

	Net Position				Available Limit
Local Currency	up to 7 days	up to15 days	up to 30 days	up to 90 days	-
Inflows	41.872.043.120	41.872.043.120	51.851.802.178	80.784.911.704	-
Outflows	18.493.504.863	18.493.504.863	27.398.112.889	37.783.188.112	-
Net Position	- 23.378.538.257	- 23.378.538.257	- 24.453.689.289	- 43.001.723.592	-

	Net Position				Available Limit
Foreing Currency	up to 7 days	up to15 days	up to 30 days	up to 90 days	hasta 30 dias
Inflows	72.383.394.240	80.479.746.908	92.009.853.981	118.142.141.418	-
Outflows	120.204.160.087	120.578.005.841	157.759.695.497	207.944.494.703	-
Net Position	47.820.765.847	40.098.258.933	65.749.841.516	89.802.353.285	64.160.115.892

CORE CAPITAL	129.909.957.408
--------------	-----------------



Liquidity Situation (in CLP Mio)			
	Consolidated		
Level 1 HQLA	57.713		
Level 2 HQLA			
Other Liquid Assets			
Net outflows	31.357		
Available Stable Funding	175.123		
Required Stable Funding	162.559		
LCR	184,05%		
NSFR	107,73%		

Funding Sources			
	Consolidated		
Demand Deposits	13%		
Time Deposits	71%		
Repo Transactions			
Bonds			
Others	16%		

